

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 9, 2024 4:16 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #283 (“Government Fees”)</p>	
<p>Petitioner: Norma B. Akright,</p>	
<p>v.</p>	
<p>Respondents: Michele Haedrich and Steven Ward,</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>and</p>	
<p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Jason Gelender, and Kurt Morrison</p>	<p>Case No. 2024SA137</p>
<p>PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General TORREY SAMSON, 53585 Assistant Attorney General* Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 1300 Broadway, 10th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: (720) 508-6344 FAX: (720) 508-6041 E-Mail: torrey.samson@coag.gov *Counsel of Record <i>Attorneys for the Title Board</i></p>	
<p>THE TITLE BOARD’S OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES ON REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The proposed initiative contains a single subject.....	3
A. Standard of review and preservation.	3
B. Petitioner’s constitutional arguments do not show that #283 has multiple subjects.....	5
II. The title set by the Board satisfies the clear title standard.	8
A. Standard of review and preservation.	8
B. The Board acted within its discretion in using the words “new and increasing.”	9
C. The title fairly conveys the major import #283.	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barber v. Ritter</i> , 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008)	1
<i>Colo. Union of Taxpayers Found. v. City of Aspen</i> , 2018 CO 36	7
<i>In re Proposed Initiative Under the Designation “Tax Reform”</i> , 797 P.2d 1283 (Colo. 1990).....	11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-00 #256</i> , 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000).....	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-2000 #255</i> , 4 P.3d 485 (Colo. 2000).....	11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #62</i> , 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008).....	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76</i> , 2014 CO 52	4, 5, 8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90</i> , 2014 CO 63	8, 10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #129</i> , 2014 CO 53	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3</i> , 2019 CO 57	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3</i> , 2019 CO 107	8, 10

In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2021-2022 #16,
2021 CO 55 4

STATUTES

§ 1-40-106, C.R.S. 12

CONSTITUTIONS

Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5) 3

Colo. Const. art. X, § 20..... 1, 5
